

Bluefin Solutions Limited
Consolidated balance sheet

		(Amount in Rs)	
	Note	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	3	17,872,206	23,342,943
Intangible assets	4	1,008,818	2,252,525
Financial assets	5		
Loans	5.1	2,349,114	2,693,266
Deferred tax assets (Net)	9	16,149,605	3,647,378
Other non-current assets	6	25,692,116	31,794,717
		63,071,859	63,730,829
Current assets			
Financial assets	7		
Trade receivables	7.1	555,911,711	532,597,641
Cash and cash equivalents	7.2	102,278,208	207,439,967
Other financial assets	7.3	157,844,151	259,526,000
Other current assets	8	82,178,685	112,108,997
		898,212,755	1,111,672,605
TOTAL ASSETS		961,284,614	1,175,403,434
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Equity share capital	10	112,579	110,412
Other equity	11	593,820,501	702,001,174
		593,933,080	702,111,586
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Financial liabilities	12		
Trade payables		259,221,033	353,669,198
Other financial liabilities	12.1	6,166,892	6,697,800
Other current liabilities	13	101,221,067	108,842,379
Provisions	14	742,542	4,082,471
		367,351,534	473,291,848
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		961,284,614	1,175,403,434

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

As per our report of even date attached
For **Deloitte Haskins & Sells**
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration Number: 008072S

For **Bluefin Solutions Limited**

V. Balaji
Partner
Membership Number: 203685

Erwan Carpentier
Director

Tristan Colgate
Director

Place: Bengaluru
Date : April 20, 2017

Place: Bengaluru
Date : April 20, 2017

Bluefin Solutions Limited
Consolidated statement of profit and loss

		(Amount in Rs)
		For the year ended
	Note	For the period from
		July 16, 2015 to
		March 31, 2016
		March 31, 2017
Revenue from operations		2,388,780,966
Other income	15	21,846,375
Total income		2,410,627,341
Expenses		
Employee benefits expense	16	1,658,089,435
Finance costs	17	74,485
Depreciation and amortization expense	18	13,310,719
Other expenses	19	814,744,341
Total expenses		2,486,218,980
Profit before tax		(75,591,639)
Tax expense:		
Current tax		15,286,836
Deferred tax	9	(12,502,227)
Profit for the year / period		(78,376,248)
Other comprehensive income	20	(113,264,755)
Total comprehensive income for the year / period		(191,641,003)
Earnings per equity share		
Equity shares of par value ₹ 0.001/- each		
Basic		(71)
Diluted		(71)
Weighted average number of equity shares used in computing earnings per share		
Basic		1,109,916
Diluted		1,109,916

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

As per our report of even date attached
For **Deloitte Haskins & Sells**
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration Number: 008072S

For **Bluefin Solutions Limited**

V. Balaji
Partner
Membership Number: 203685

Erwan Carpentier
Director

Tristan Colgate
Director

Place: Bengaluru
Date : April 20, 2017

Place: Bengaluru
Date : April 20, 2017

Bluefin Solutions Limited
Consolidated statement of cash flow

	For the year ended March 31, 2017	(Amount in Rs) For the period from July 16, 2015 to March 31, 2016
Cash flow from operating activities		
Profit for the year / period	(75,591,639)	157,348,705
<i>Adjustments for :</i>		
Depreciation and amortization expense	13,310,719	11,983,730
Allowance for doubtful debt	3,737,159	1,251,037
Finance costs	74,485	117,169
Interest income on financial assets at amortised cost	(309,790)	(160,780)
Effect of exchange differences on translation of foreign currency cash and cash equivalents	2,214,885	-
<i>Changes in operating assets and liabilities</i>		
Trade receivables	(145,944,302)	88,497,352
Other assets	78,110,978	37,784,584
Trade payables	(77,726,676)	265,856,066
Other liabilities	45,908,867	(240,096,796)
	-	-
Net cash provided by operating activities before taxes	(156,215,314)	322,581,067
Income taxes paid / refund received	(14,805,271)	(7,393,809)
Net cash (used in)/ provided by operating activities	(171,020,585)	315,187,258
Cash flow from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(8,262,687)	(14,502,258)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	-	32,837
Interest income on financial assets at amortised cost and Dividend received	309,790	160,780
Net cash (used in)/ provided by investing activities	(7,952,897)	(14,308,641)
Cash flow from financing activities		
Issue of share capital (net of issue expenses paid)	83,462,497	-
Finance costs paid	(74,485)	(117,169)
Dividends paid (including distribution tax)	-	(94,822,500)
Net cash (used in)/ provided by financing activities	83,388,012	(94,939,669)
Effect of exchange differences on translation of foreign currency cash and cash equivalents	(9,576,289)	(13,141,955)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(105,161,759)	192,796,993
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	207,439,967	14,642,974
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period (Refer note 7.2)	102,278,208	207,439,967

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financials statements

As per our report of even date attached
For **Deloitte Haskins & Sells**
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration Number: 008072S

V. Balaji
Partner
Membership Number: 203685

For **Bluefin Solutions Limited**

Erwan Carpentier
Director

Tristan Colgate
Director

Place: Bengaluru
Date : April 20, 2017

Place: Bengaluru
Date : April 20, 2017

Bluefin Solutions Limited
Consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year ended March 31, 2017

(a) Equity share capital	(Amount in Rs)
Balance as at July 1, 2015	110,412
Add: Shares issued on exercise of stock options and restricted shares	-
Balance as at March 31, 2016	110,412
Balance as at April 1, 2016	110,412
Add: Shares issued	2,167
Add: Bonus shares issued	-
Balance as at March 31, 2017	112,579

(b) Other equity

Particulars	Reserves and surplus			Items of Other Comprehensive Income	Total other equity
	Securities premium reserve	General reserve	Retained earnings	Foreign currency translation reserve (FCTR)	
Balance as at July 1, 2015	118,004,677	19,052,641	-	(1,870,716)	135,186,602
Profit prior to acquisition by Mindtree Limited (Holding Company)	-	-	540,781,680	-	540,781,680
Profit for the year	-	-	157,097,996	-	157,097,996
Other comprehensive income (net of taxes)	-	-	-	(36,242,604)	(36,242,604)
Issue of equity shares (Note 9)	-	-	-	-	-
Cash dividends	-	-	(94,822,500)	-	(94,822,500)
Balance as at March 31, 2016	118,004,677	19,052,641	603,057,176	(38,113,320)	702,001,174
Balance as at April 1, 2016	118,004,677	19,052,641	603,057,176	(38,113,320)	702,001,174
Loss for the period	-	-	(78,376,248)	-	(78,376,248)
Transfers	-	60,690,430	(60,690,430)	-	-
Other comprehensive income (net of taxes)	-	-	-	(113,264,755)	(113,264,755)
Issue of equity shares	83,460,330	-	-	-	83,460,330
Balance as at March 31, 2017	201,465,007	79,743,071	463,990,498	(151,378,075)	593,820,501

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

As per our report of even date attached
For **Deloitte Haskins & Sells**
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration Number: 008072S

For **Bluefin Solutions Limited**

V. Balaji
Partner
Membership Number: 203685

Erwan Carpentier
Director

Tristan Colgate
Director

Place: Bengaluru
Date : April 20, 2017

Place: Bengaluru
Date : April 20, 2017

Bluefin Solutions Limited

Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts

For the year ended March 31, 2017

All amounts in Indian Rupees, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated

1. Company overview

Bluefin Solutions Limited (the "Company"), a UK based Company, was founded in 2002. Mindtree Limited acquired the 100% holding of this entity from the promoters of the Company. The Company offers SAP implementation and integration services; and business advisory services in areas of business growth strategy, operational excellence, business change management and information technology excellence. The Company has offices in the United Kingdom, Malaysia, Singapore, and the United States. The Company has four fully owned subsidiaries, Bluefin Solutions Inc., Bluefin Solutions Sdn Bhd., Blouvin (Pty) Limited and Bluefin Solutions Pte. Ltd (the Company and its subsidiaries together called "the Group").

2. Significant accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation and presentation

(a) Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared solely for the purpose of consolidation with Mindtree Limited in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016 as applicable.

For the year ended March 31, 2016, the Company had earlier prepared and presented its consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting standards notified under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 (Indian GAAP).

(b) Basis of measurement

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost convention and on an accrual basis, except for the following material items that have been measured at fair value as required by relevant Ind AS:

- i. Certain financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value (refer accounting policy on financial instruments);
- ii. Defined benefit and other long-term employee benefits.

(c) Use of estimates and judgement

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with Ind AS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on a periodic basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected. In particular, information about significant areas of estimation, uncertainty and critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements is included in the following notes:

i) *Revenue recognition:* The Group uses the percentage of completion method using the input (cost expended) method to measure progress towards completion in respect of fixed price contracts. Percentage of completion method accounting relies on estimates of total expected contract revenue and costs. This method is followed when reasonably dependable estimates of the revenues and costs applicable to various elements of the contract can be made. Key factors that are reviewed in estimating the future costs to complete include estimates of future labor costs and productivity efficiencies. Because the financial reporting of these contracts depends on estimates that are assessed continually during the term of these contracts, recognized revenue and profit are subject to revisions as the contract progresses to completion. When estimates indicate that a loss will be incurred, the loss is provided for in the period in which the loss becomes probable.

ii) *Income taxes:* The Group's major tax jurisdiction is UK, though the Group also files tax returns in other foreign jurisdictions. Significant judgments are involved in determining the provision for income taxes, including the amount expected to be paid or recovered in connection with uncertain tax positions.

iii) *Other estimates:* The preparation of consolidated financial statements involves estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets, liabilities, disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of consolidated financial statements and the reported amount of revenues and expenses for the reporting period. Specifically, the Group estimates the probability of collection of accounts receivable by analyzing historical payment patterns, customer concentrations, customer credit worthiness and current economic trends. If the financial condition of a customer deteriorates, additional allowances may be required. The stock compensation expense is determined based on the Group's estimate of equity instruments that will eventually vest.

2.2 Basis of consolidation

Subsidiaries

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entities controlled by the Company (its subsidiaries). Control exists when the parent has power over an investee, exposure or rights to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and ability to use its power to affect those returns. Power is demonstrated through existing rights that give the ability to direct relevant activities, those which significantly affect the entity's returns. Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date control commences until the date control ceases.

The financial statements of subsidiaries are consolidated on a line-by-line basis and intra-group balances and transactions including unrealised gain/ loss from such transactions are eliminated upon consolidation. The financial statements are prepared by applying uniform policies in use at the Group.

Bluefin Solutions Limited
Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts
For the year ended March 31, 2017

2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies

(i) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the consolidated financial statements of each of the Group's subsidiaries are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which these entities operate (i.e. the "functional currency"). The functional currency of the Group is Pound Sterling (GBP). The Indian Rupee (INR) equivalent items in the consolidated statement of profit and loss are translated at the rates prevailing on the dates of the respective transactions and the assets and liabilities are translated at the exchange rates prevailing as at balance sheet date. The resultant exchange gain or loss is taken to foreign currency translation reserve.

(ii) Foreign currency transactions and balances

Transactions in foreign currency are translated into the respective functional currencies using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the respective transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at the exchange rates prevailing at reporting date of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the statement of profit and loss and reported within foreign exchange gains/ (losses).

Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in a foreign currency and measured at historical cost are translated at the exchange rate prevalent at the date of transaction.

(iii) Financial instruments

All financial instruments are recognised initially at fair value. Transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset (other than financial assets recorded at fair value through profit or loss) are included in the fair value of the financial assets. Purchase or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trade) are recognised on trade date. While, loans and borrowings and payables are recognised net of directly attributable transaction costs.

For the purpose of subsequent measurement, financial instruments of the Group are classified in the following categories: non-derivative financial assets at amortised cost and non derivative financial liabilities at amortised cost.

The classification of financial instruments depends on the objective of the business model for which it is held. Management determines the classification of its financial instruments at initial recognition.

a) *Non-derivative financial assets*

(i) *Financial assets at amortised cost*

A financial asset shall be measured at amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met:

- (a) the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and
- (b) the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

They are presented as current assets, except for those maturing later than 12 months after the reporting date which are presented as non-current assets. Financial assets are measured initially at fair value plus transaction costs and subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment loss.

Financial Assets at amortised cost are represented by trade receivables, security deposits, cash and cash equivalents, employee and other advances and eligible current and non-current assets.

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and in banks and demand deposits with banks which can be withdrawn at any time without prior notice or penalty on the principal.

For the purposes of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, in banks and demand deposits with banks, net of outstanding bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand, book overdraft and are considered part of the Group's cash management system.

b) *Non-derivative financial liabilities*

(i) Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Financial liabilities at amortised cost represented by trade and other payables are initially recognized at fair value, and subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

(iv) Property, plant and equipment

a) *Recognition and measurement:* Property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. Cost includes expenditures directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset.

Bluefin Solutions Limited
Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts
For the year ended March 31, 2017

b) Depreciation: The Group depreciates property, plant and equipment over the estimated useful life on a straight-line basis from the date the assets are ready for intended use. Assets acquired under finance lease and leasehold improvements are amortized over the lower of estimated useful life and lease term. The estimated useful lives of assets for the current and comparative period of significant items of property, plant and equipment are as follows:

Category	Useful life
Computers	3 years
Furniture and fixtures	3 years
Office equipment	3 years

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date.

When parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment. Subsequent expenditure relating to property, plant and equipment is capitalized only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with these will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. Repairs and maintenance costs are recognized in the consolidated statement of profit and loss when incurred. The cost and related accumulated depreciation are eliminated from the consolidated financial statements upon sale or disposition of the asset and the resultant gains or losses are recognized in the consolidated statement of profit and loss.

Amounts paid towards the acquisition of property, plant and equipment outstanding as of each reporting date and the cost of property, plant and equipment not ready for intended use before such date are disclosed under capital advances and capital work-in-progress respectively.

(v) Intangible assets

Intangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment. Intangible assets are amortized over their respective estimated useful lives on a straight-line basis, from the date that they are available for use. The estimated useful life of an identifiable intangible asset is based on a number of factors including the effects of obsolescence, demand, competition and other economic factors (such as the stability of the industry and known technological advances) and the level of maintenance expenditures required to obtain the expected future cash flows from the asset.

The estimated useful lives of intangibles are as follows:

Category	Useful life
Computer software	3 years

(vi) Leases

Leases under which the Group assumes substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. When acquired, such assets are capitalized at fair value or present value of the minimum lease payments at the inception of the lease, whichever is lower. Lease payments under operating leases are recognised as an expense on a straight line basis in the consolidated statement of profit and loss over the lease term except where the lease payments are structured to increase in line with expected general inflation.

(vii) Impairment

a) Financial assets

In accordance with Ind AS 109, the Group applies expected credit loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of impairment loss. The Group follows 'simplified approach' for recognition of impairment loss allowance on trade receivable.

The application of simplified approach does not require the Group to track changes in credit risk. Rather, it recognises impairment loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date, right from its initial recognition.

For recognition of impairment loss on other financial assets and risk exposure, the Group determines that whether there has been a significant increase in the credit risk since initial recognition. If credit risk has not increased significantly, 12-month ECL is used to provide for impairment loss. However, if credit risk has increased significantly, lifetime ECL is used. If in subsequent period, credit quality of the instrument improves such that there is no longer a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, then the entity reverts to recognising impairment loss allowance based on 12 month ECL.

Lifetime ECLs are the expected credit losses resulting from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. The 12 month ECL is a portion of the lifetime ECL which results from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date.

ECL is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Group in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the entity expects to receive (i.e. all shortfalls), discounted at the original EIR. When estimating the cash flows, an entity is required to consider:

- (i) All contractual terms of the financial instrument (including prepayment, extension etc.) over the expected life of the financial instrument. However, in rare cases when the expected life of the financial instrument cannot be estimated reliably, then the entity is required to use the remaining contractual term of the financial instrument.
- (ii) Cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms.

Bluefin Solutions Limited
Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts
For the year ended March 31, 2017

As a practical expedient, the Company uses a provision matrix to determine impairment loss on portfolio of its trade receivable. The provision matrix is based on its historically observed default rates over the expected life of the trade receivable and is adjusted for forward- looking estimates. At every reporting date, the historical observed default rates are updated and changes in forward-looking estimates are analysed.

ECL impairment loss allowance (or reversal) recognised during the period is recognised as income/expense in the consolidated statement of profit and loss under other expenses. The balance sheet presentation for various financial instruments is described below:

Financial assets measured at amortised cost, contractual revenue receivable: ECL is presented as an allowance, i.e. as an integral part of the measurement of those assets in the balance sheet. The allowance reduces the net carrying amount. Until the asset meets write off criteria, the Group does not reduce impairment allowance from the gross carrying amount.

b) Non-financial assets

The Group assesses at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that a non financial asset or a group of non financial assets is impaired. If any such indication exists, the Group estimates the amount of impairment loss.

An impairment loss is calculated as the difference between an asset's carrying amount and recoverable amount. Losses are recognised in profit or loss and reflected in an allowance account. When the Group considers that there are no realistic prospects of recovery of the asset, the relevant amounts are written off. If the amount of impairment loss subsequently decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, then the previously recognised impairment loss is reversed through consolidated statement of profit and loss.

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit (as defined below) is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the "cash-generating unit").

(viii) Employee benefits

The Group pays contributions to defined contribution personal pension schemes of employees. The amount charged to the profit and loss account in respect of pension costs and other post-retirement benefits is the contributions payable in the year. Differences between contributions payable in the year and contributions actually paid are shown as either accruals or prepayments in the balance sheet.

(ix) Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation.

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, the receivable is recognized as an asset, if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

Provisions for onerous contracts are recognized when the expected benefits to be derived by the Group from a contract are lower than the unavoidable costs of meeting the future obligations under the contract. Provisions for onerous contracts are measured at the present value of lower of the expected net cost of fulfilling the contract and the expected cost of terminating the contract.

(x) Revenue

The Group derives revenue primarily from software development and related services. The Group recognizes revenue when the significant terms of the arrangement are enforceable, services have been delivered and the collectability is reasonably assured. The method for recognizing revenues and costs depends on the nature of the services rendered:

a) Time and materials contracts

Revenues and costs relating to time and materials contracts are recognized as the related services are rendered.

Bluefin Solutions Limited
Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts
For the year ended March 31, 2017

b) Fixed-price contracts

Revenues from fixed-price contracts are recognized using the “percentage-of-completion” method. Percentage of completion is determined based on project costs incurred to date as a percentage of total estimated project costs required to complete the project. The cost expended (or input) method has been used to measure progress towards completion as there is a direct relationship between input and productivity.

If the Group does not have a sufficient basis to measure the progress of completion or to estimate the total contract revenues and costs, revenue is recognized only to the extent of contract cost incurred for which recoverability is probable.

When total cost estimates exceed revenues in an arrangement, the estimated losses are recognized in the consolidated statement of profit and loss in the period in which such losses become probable based on the current contract estimates.

‘Unbilled revenues’ represent cost and earnings in excess of billings as at the end of the reporting period.

‘Unearned revenues’ represent billing in excess of revenue recognized. Advance payments received from customers for which no services are rendered are presented as ‘Advance from customers’.

c) Maintenance contracts

Revenue from maintenance contracts is recognized ratably over the period of the contract using the “percentage-of-completion” method. When services are performed through an indefinite number of repetitive acts over a specified period of time, revenue is recognized on a straight line basis over the specified period or under some other method that better represents the stage of completion.

In arrangements for software development and related services and maintenance services, the Group has applied the guidance in Ind AS 18, Revenue, by applying the revenue recognition criteria for each separately identifiable component of a single transaction. The arrangements generally meet the criteria for considering software development and related services as separately identifiable components. For allocating the consideration, the Group has measured the revenue in respect of each separable component of a transaction at its fair value, in accordance with principles given in Ind AS 18.

The Group accounts for volume discounts and pricing incentives to customers by reducing the amount of revenue recognized at the time of sale.

Revenues are shown net of sales tax, value added tax, service tax and applicable discounts and allowances.

The Group accrues the estimated cost of post contract support services at the time when the revenue is recognized. The accruals are based on the Group’s historical experience of material usage and service delivery costs.

(xi) Warranty provisions

The Group provides warranty provisions on all its products sold. A liability is recognised at the time the product is sold. The Group does not provide extended warranties or maintenance contracts to its customers.

(xii) Finance income and expense

Finance income consists of interest income and dividend income. Interest income is recognized as it accrues in the consolidated statement of profit and loss, using the effective interest rate method.

Dividend income is recognized in the consolidated statement of profit and loss on the date that the Group’s right to receive payment is established.

Finance expenses consist of interest expense on loans and borrowings. Borrowing costs are recognized in the consolidated statement of profit and loss using the effective interest rate method.

Foreign currency gains and losses are reported on a net basis.

Bluefin Solutions Limited
Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts
For the year ended March 31, 2017

(xiii) Income tax

The current income tax charge is determined in accordance with the relevant tax regulations applicable to the Group. Deferred tax charge or credit are recognised for the future tax consequences attributable to timing difference that result between the profit offered for income taxes and the profit as per the financial statements. Deferred tax in respect of timing difference which originate during the tax holiday period but reverse after the tax holiday period is recognised in the period in which the timing difference originate. For this purpose the timing differences which originate first are considered to reverse first. The deferred tax charge or credit and the corresponding deferred tax liabilities or assets are recognised using the tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date. Deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent there is reasonable certainty that the assets can be realised in future; however, when there is a brought forward loss or unabsorbed depreciation under taxation laws, deferred tax assets are recognised only if there is virtual certainty of realisation of such assets. Deferred tax assets are reviewed as at each balance sheet date and written down or written up to reflect the amount that is reasonably/ virtually certain to be realised.

The entities within the Group offset, on a year on year basis, the current tax assets and liabilities, where it has a legally enforceable right and where it intends to settle such assets and liabilities on a net basis.

(xiv) Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is computed using the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period.

Diluted EPS is computed by dividing the net profit after tax by the weighted average number of equity shares considered for deriving basic EPS and also weighted average number of equity shares that could have been issued upon conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares. Dilutive potential equity shares are deemed converted as of the beginning of the period, unless issued at a later date. Dilutive potential equity shares are determined independently for each period presented. The number of equity shares and potentially dilutive equity shares are adjusted for bonus shares, as appropriate.

(xv) Government grants

Grants from the government are recognised when there is reasonable assurance that:

- (i) the Group will comply with the conditions attached to them; and
- (ii) the grant will be received.

Government grants related to revenue are recognised on a systematic basis in the consolidated statement of profit and loss over the periods necessary to match them with the related costs which they are intended to compensate. Such grants are deducted in reporting the related expense. When the grant relates to an asset, it is recognized as income over the expected useful life of the asset.

Where the Group receives non-monetary grants, the asset is accounted for on the basis of its acquisition cost. In case a non-monetary asset is given free of cost it is recognised at a fair value. When loan or similar assistance are provided by government or related institutions, with an interest rate below the current applicable market rate, the effect of this favourable interest is recognized at government rate. The loan or assistance is initially recognized and measured at fair value and the government grant is measured as the difference between the initial carrying value of the loan and the proceeds received.

New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

In March 2017, the Ministry of Corporate Affairs issued the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) (Amendments) Rules, 2017, notifying amendments to Ind AS 7 'Statement of cash flows'. These amendments are in accordance with the recent amendments made by International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) to IAS 7, 'Statement of cash flows'. The amendments are applicable to the Group from April 1, 2017.

Amendment to Ind AS 7:

The amendment to Ind AS 7 requires the entities to provide disclosures that enable users of financial statements to evaluate changes in liabilities arising from financing activities, including both changes arising from cash flows and non-cash changes, suggesting inclusion of a reconciliation between the opening and closing balances in the balance sheet for liabilities arising from financing activities, to meet the disclosure requirement.

The Group is currently evaluating the requirements of the amendment and has not yet determined the impact on the financial statements.

Bluefin Solutions Limited

Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts

For the year ended March 31, 2017

All amounts in Indian Rupees, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated

3 Property, plant and equipment

Particulars	Office equipment	Computers	Furniture and fixtures	Total
Gross carrying value				
At July 16, 2015	14,356,002	94,936,496	19,770,928	129,063,426
Additions	180,924	13,105,307	-	13,286,231
Translation adjustment	(639,956)	(4,005,323)	(521,009)	(5,166,288)
Disposals / adjustments	-	(1,254,000)	-	(1,254,000)
At March 31, 2016	13,896,970	102,782,480	19,249,919	135,929,369
At April 1, 2016	13,896,970	102,782,480	19,249,919	135,929,369
Additions	71,920	8,003,285	-	8,075,205
Translation adjustment	(2,116,888)	(14,505,480)	(2,802,267)	(19,424,635)
Disposals / adjustments	-	-	-	-
At March 31, 2017	11,852,002	96,280,285	16,447,652	124,579,939
Accumulated depreciation				
At July 16, 2015	13,983,800	74,740,549	18,993,584	107,717,933
Depreciation expense	419,027	10,317,318	202,845	10,939,190
Translation adjustment	(646,575)	(3,691,648)	(511,311)	(4,849,534)
Disposals / adjustments	-	(1,221,163)	-	(1,221,163)
At March 31, 2016	13,756,252	80,145,056	18,685,118	112,586,426
At April 1, 2016	13,756,252	80,145,056	18,685,118	112,586,426
Depreciation expense	66,964	11,942,957	220,501	12,230,422
Translation adjustment	(2,099,983)	(13,248,382)	(2,760,750)	(18,109,115)
Disposals / adjustments	-	-	-	-
At March 31, 2017	11,723,233	78,839,631	16,144,869	106,707,733
Net carrying value as at March 31, 2017	128,769	17,440,654	302,783	17,872,206
Net carrying value as at March 31, 2016	140,718	22,637,424	564,801	23,342,943

Bluefin Solutions Limited**Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts****For the year ended March 31, 2017****All amounts in Indian Rupees, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated****4 Intangible assets**

Particulars	Computer software
Gross carrying value	
At July 16, 2015	7,063,030
Additions	-
Translation adjustment	(322,643)
Disposals / adjustments	-
At March 31, 2016	6,740,387
At April 1, 2016	6,740,387
Additions	187,483
Translation adjustment	(1,028,646)
Disposals / adjustments	-
At March 31, 2017	5,899,224
Accumulated depreciation	
At July 16, 2015	3,517,090
Amortisation expense	1,044,540
Translation adjustment	(73,768)
Disposals / adjustments	-
At March 31, 2016	4,487,862
At April 1, 2016	4,487,862
Amortisation expense	1,080,297
Translation adjustment	(677,753)
Disposals / adjustments	-
At March 31, 2017	4,890,406
Net carrying value as at March 31, 2017	1,008,818
Net carrying value as at March 31, 2016	2,252,525

Bluefin Solutions Limited**Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts**

For the year ended March 31, 2017

All amounts in Indian Rupees, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated

Non-current assets**5 Financial assets****5.1 Loans**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016
<i>(Unsecured, considered good)</i>		
Security deposits	2,349,114	2,693,266
Total	2,349,114	2,693,266

6 Other non-current assets

Particulars	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016
Advance income-tax	25,692,116	31,794,717
Total	25,692,116	31,794,717

Current assets**7 Financial assets****7.1 Trade receivables**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016
<i>(Unsecured)</i>		
Considered good	555,911,711	532,597,641
Considered doubtful	4,988,196	1,251,037
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts	(4,988,196)	(1,251,037)
Total	555,911,711	532,597,641

Movement in the expected credit loss allowance

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2017	For the period from July 16, 2015 to March 31, 2016
Balance at the beginning of the year	1,251,037	-
Movement in expected credit loss allowance on trade receivables calculated at lifetime expected credit losses	3,737,159	1,251,037
Provision at the end of the year	4,988,196	1,251,037

7.2 Cash and cash equivalents

Particulars	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016
Cash on hand	46,663	555,219
Balances with banks in current accounts and deposit accounts	102,231,545	206,884,748
Cash and cash equivalents	102,278,208	207,439,967

7.3 Other financial assets

Particulars	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016
Advances to employees	192,783	1,246,592
Unbilled revenue	157,651,368	258,279,408
	157,844,151	259,526,000

8 Other current assets

Particulars	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016
Prepaid expenses	34,645,552	44,897,814
Others	47,533,133	67,211,183
Total	82,178,685	112,108,997

Bluefin Solutions Limited
Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts
For the year ended March 31, 2017

9 Deferred tax

Deferred tax assets/(liabilities) as at March 31, 2017 in relation to:

Particulars	April 1, 2016	Recognised in profit and loss	Recognised in Other Comprehensive Income	Recognised directly in equity	March 31, 2017
Property, plant and equipment	(392,790)	(175,826)	-	-	(568,616)
Provision for doubtful debts	250,207	634,129	-	-	884,336
Others	3,789,961	12,043,924	-	-	15,833,885
Total	3,647,378	12,502,227	-	-	16,149,605

Deferred tax assets/(liabilities) as at March 31, 2016 in relation to:

Particulars	April 1, 2015	Recognised in profit and loss	Recognised in Other Comprehensive Income	Recognised directly in equity	March 31, 2016
Property, plant and equipment	-	(392,790)	-	-	(392,790)
Provision for doubtful debts	-	250,207	-	-	250,207
Others	-	3,789,961	-	-	3,789,961
Total	-	3,647,378	-	-	3,647,378

Bluefin Solutions Limited
Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts
For the year ended March 31, 2017
All amounts in Indian Rupees, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated

10 Equity share capital

a) Particulars	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016
Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital (£ 0.001 each fully paid)	112,579	110,412
Total	112,579	110,412

b) Reconciliation of the number of equity shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting year are as given below:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2017		As at March 31, 2016	
	No of shares	Rs	No of shares	Rs
Number of shares outstanding at the beginning of the year	1,104,124	110,412	1,104,124	110,412
Add: additional issue of capital	25,780	2,167	-	-
Number of shares outstanding at the end of the year	1,129,904	112,579	1,104,124	110,412

c) The Group has only one class of shares referred to as equity shares having a par value of £ 0.001 each.

d) Equity shareholder holding more than 5 percent of equity shares along with the number of equity shares held at the beginning and at the end of the year are as given below:

Name of the shareholder	As at March 31, 2017		As at March 31, 2016	
	Number of shares	%	Number of shares	%
Mindtree Limited (Holding Company)	1,129,904	100.0%	1,104,124	100.0%

11 Other equity

	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016
a) Securities premium reserve Amounts received on (issue of shares) in excess of the par value has been classified as securities premium.	201,465,007	118,004,677
b) General reserve This represents appropriation of profit by the Group.	79,743,071	19,052,641
c) Retained earnings Retained earnings comprises of prior years' undistributed earnings after taxes.	463,990,498	603,057,176
d) Foreign currency translation reserve Exchange difference relating to the translation of the results and net assets of the Company's foreign operations from their functional currencies to the Company's presentation currency are recognized directly in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the foreign currency translation reserve.	(151,378,075)	(38,113,320)
Total	593,820,501	702,001,174

Non- current liabilities

12 Financial liabilities

12.1 Other financial liabilities

Particulars	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016
Employee benefits payable	6,166,892	6,697,800
Total	6,166,892	6,697,800

Bluefin Solutions Limited
 Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts
 For the year ended March 31, 2017

13 Other current liabilities

Particulars	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016
Unearned income	18,222,018	11,867,175
Statutory dues	82,999,049	96,975,204
Total	101,221,067	108,842,379

14 Provisions

Particulars	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016
Provision for discount	742,542	4,082,471
Total	742,542	4,082,471

Provision for discount

Provision for discount are for volume discounts and pricing incentives to customers accounted for by reducing the amount of revenue recognized at the time of sale.

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2017	For the period from July 16, 2015 to March 31, 2016
Balance at the beginning of the year	4,082,471	4,082,471
Provisions made during the year	-	-
Utilisations during the year	-	-
Released during the year	(3,339,929)	-
Provision at the end of the year	742,542	4,082,471

Bluefin Solutions Limited
Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts
For the year ended March 31, 2017

1

All amounts in Indian Rupees, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated

15	Other income		
	Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2017	For the period from July 16, 2015 to March 31, 2016
	Interest income on financial asset at amortised cost	309,790	160,780
	Foreign exchange gain/ (loss)	21,536,585	13,610,236
	Total	21,846,375	13,771,016
16	Employee benefits expense		
	Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2017	For the period from July 16, 2015 to March 31, 2016
	Salaries and wages	1,435,047,528	1,086,466,797
	Contribution to provident and other funds	220,317,874	188,240,368
	Staff welfare expenses	2,724,033	4,539,973
	Total	1,658,089,435	1,279,247,138
17	Finance costs		
	Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2017	For the period from July 16, 2015 to March 31, 2016
	Interest expense on financial instruments designated at - Amortised cost	74,485	117,169
	Total	74,485	117,169
18	Depreciation and amortization expense		
	Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2017	For the period from July 16, 2015 to March 31, 2016
	Depreciation and amortization expense	13,310,719	11,983,730
	Total	13,310,719	11,983,730
19	Other expenses		
	Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2017	For the period from July 16, 2015 to March 31, 2016
	Travel expenses	131,245,167	106,691,249
	Communication expenses	12,229,146	9,207,320
	Sub-contractor charges	414,330,167	444,469,963
	Computer consumables	39,985,580	32,930,071
	Legal and professional charges	27,767,592	12,319,008
	Lease rentals	31,232,822	23,990,698
	Repairs and maintenance - Buildings	6,019,924	5,555,793
	Insurance	8,101,470	7,798,528
	Rates and taxes	24,516	2,596,555
	Other expenses	143,807,957	103,184,404
	Total	814,744,341	748,743,589

Bluefin Solutions Limited
Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts
For the year ended March 31, 2017
All amounts in Indian Rupees, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated

20 Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

Components of changes to OCI by each type of reserve in equity is shown below-

During the year March 31, 2017				
Particulars	Equity instruments through Other Comprehensive	FCTR	Other items of Comprehensive Income	Total
A (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss				
Foreign exchange translation differences	-	(113,264,755)	-	(113,264,755)
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-
Total	-	(113,264,755)	-	(113,264,755)

During the period from July 16, 2015 to March 31, 2016

Particulars	Equity instruments through Other Comprehensive Income	FCTR	Other items of Comprehensive Income	Total
A (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss				
Foreign exchange translation differences	-	(36,242,604)	-	(36,242,604)
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-
Total	-	(36,242,604)	-	(36,242,604)

21 Government grants

Bluefin has claimed R&D tax relief under UK corporation tax rules. Bluefin undertakes R&D activities and incurs qualifying revenue expenditure which is entitled to an additional deduction under UK corporation tax rules, details of which are given below:

Nature of expenses	For the year ended March 31, 2017	For the period from July 16, 2015 to March 31, 2016
Grant towards R & D credit	48,124,706	58,958,088
Total	48,124,706	58,958,088

The grant recognized in the balance sheet is Rs 33,229,837 as at March 31, 2017 (As at March 31, 2016: Rs 59,586,483).

22 Operating lease

The Group has lease rental expense under such non-cancellable operating lease. The lease rental expenses during the year ended March 31, 2017 amounted to Rs 24,213,267 (for the year ended March 31, 2016 amounted to Rs 23,990,698.)

Particulars	As at	
	March 31, 2017	March 31, 2016
Payable – Not later than one year	17,410,708	20,553,877
Payable – Later than one year and not later than five years	34,895,271	59,481,754
Payable – Later than five years	-	-

Additionally, the Group leases office facilities and residential facilities under cancellable operating leases. The rental expense under cancellable operating lease during the year ended March 31, 2017 is Rs 7,019,555 (for the period ended March 31, 2016: Rs Nil).

Bluefin Solutions Limited
Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts
For the year ended March 31, 2017
All amounts in Indian Rupees, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated

23 Financial instruments

The carrying value and fair value of financial instruments by categories as at March 31, 2017, March 31, 2016 is as follows:

As at March 31, 2017

Particulars	Carrying value		Fair value	
	March 31, 2017	March 31, 2016	March 31, 2017	March 31, 2016
Financial assets				
Amortised cost				
Loans	2,349,114	2,693,266	2,349,114	2,693,266
Trade receivable	555,911,711	532,597,641	555,911,711	532,597,641
Cash and cash equivalents	102,278,208	207,439,967	102,278,208	207,439,967
Other assets	157,844,151	259,526,000	157,844,151	259,526,000
Total assets	818,383,184	1,002,256,874	818,383,184	1,002,256,874
Financial liabilities				
Amortised cost				
Trade payables	259,221,033	353,669,198	259,221,033	353,669,198
Other liabilities	6,166,892	6,697,800	6,166,892	6,697,800
Total liabilities	265,387,925	360,366,998	265,387,925	360,366,998

The management assessed that fair value of cash and short-term deposits, trade receivables, other current assets, trade payables and other current liabilities approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities is included at the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values:

i) Long-term fixed-rate and variable-rate receivables/borrowings are evaluated by the Group based on parameters such as interest rates, specific country risk factors, individual creditworthiness of the customer and the risk characteristics of the financed project. Based on this evaluation, allowances are taken into account for the expected losses of these receivables.

ii) Fair values of the Group's interest-bearing borrowings and loans are determined by using DCF method using discount rate that reflects the issuer's borrowing rate as at the end of the reporting period. The own non-performance risk as at March 31, 2017 was assessed to be insignificant.

Bluefin Solutions Limited**Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts**

For the year ended March 31, 2017

All amounts in Indian Rupees, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated

24 Financial risk management

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group's primary focus is to foresee the unpredictability of financial markets and seek to minimize potential adverse effects on its financial performance. The primary market risk to the Group is foreign exchange risk. The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks, which are summarised below:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Group's receivables from customers and investment in securities. Credit risk arises from cash held with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit exposure to clients, including outstanding accounts receivable. The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying value of the financial assets. The objective of managing counterparty credit risk is to prevent losses in financial assets. The Group assesses the credit quality of the counterparties, taking into account their financial position, past experience and other factors.

Trade and other receivables

The Group's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. The demographics of the customer, including the default risk of the industry and country in which the customer operates, also has an influence on credit risk assessment.

The following table gives details in respect of revenues generated from top customer and top 5 customers:

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2017	For the period from July 16, 2015 to March 31, 2016
Revenue from top customer	468,382,285	416,227,565
Revenue from top 5 customers	1,198,998,856	1,082,320,123

Individually, three customers accounted for more than 10% of the revenue for the year ended March 31, 2017, and four of the customers accounted for more than 10% of the receivables for the year ended March 31, 2017. Individually, two customers accounted for more than 10% of the revenue for the period ended March 31, 2016, and two of the customers accounted for more than 10% of the receivables for the period ended March 31, 2016.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Group manages its liquidity risk by ensuring, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due. Also, the Group has unutilized credit limits with banks.

The Group's corporate treasury department is responsible for liquidity, funding as well as settlement management. In addition, processes and policies related to such risks are overseen by senior management.

The working capital position of the Group is given below:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016
Cash and cash equivalents	102,278,208	207,439,967
Total	102,278,208	207,439,967

The table below provides details regarding the contractual maturities of significant financial liabilities as at March 31, 2017, March 31, 2016:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2017		
	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2 years and above
Trade payables	259,221,033	-	-
Other financial liabilities	6,166,892	-	-

Particulars	As at March 31, 2016		
	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2 years and above
Trade payables	353,669,198	-	-
Other financial liabilities	6,697,800	-	-

Foreign currency risk

The Group's exchange risk arises from its foreign operations, foreign currency revenues and expenses (primarily in U.S. dollars and euros). A significant portion of the Group's revenues are in these foreign currencies, while a significant portion of its costs are in British pound sterling. As a result, if the value of the British pound sterling appreciates relative to these foreign currencies, the Group's revenues measured in British pound sterling may decrease. The exchange rate between the British pound sterling and these foreign currencies has changed substantially in recent periods and may continue to fluctuate substantially in the future. The Group has a foreign currency advisory committee which meets on a periodic basis to formulate the strategy for foreign currency risk management.

Bluefin Solutions Limited**Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts**

For the year ended March 31, 2017

All amounts in Indian Rupees, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated

The following table presents foreign currency risk from non-derivative financial instruments as of March 31, 2017, March 31, 2016

As at March 31, 2017				Rs in million
Particulars	US \$	Pound Sterling	Other currencies*	Total
Assets				
Trade receivables	86,825,668	447,870,257	21,215,786	555,911,711
Unbilled revenue	40,272,096	105,949,504	11,429,768	157,651,368
Cash and cash equivalents	54,666,590	41,423,596	6,188,022	102,278,208
Other assets	-	192,783	2,349,114	2,541,897
Liabilities				
Trade payables	41,323,141	197,663,357	20,234,535	259,221,033
Other liabilities	579,348	5,587,544	-	6,166,892
Net assets/liabilities	139,861,865	392,185,239	20,948,155	552,995,259

* Others include currencies such as Singapore \$, Malaysian Ringgit etc.

As at March 31, 2016				Rs in million
Particulars	US \$	Pound Sterling	Other currencies*	Total
Assets				
Trade receivables	27,163,754	496,513,277	8,920,610	532,597,641
Unbilled revenue	22,468,328	233,099,424	2,711,656	258,279,408
Cash and cash equivalents	47,702,828	119,546,279	40,190,860	207,439,967
Other assets	-	1,246,592	2,693,266	3,939,858
Liabilities				
Trade payables	24,950,593	307,375,745	21,342,860	353,669,198
Other liabilities	161,164	6,536,636	-	6,697,800
Net assets/liabilities	72,223,153	536,493,191	33,173,532	641,889,876

* Others include currencies such as Singapore \$, Malaysian Ringgit etc.

For the year ended March 31, 2017, every 1% increase/decrease of the respective foreign currencies compared to functional currency of the Group would impact operating margins by (Rs.1,608,100) and Rs.1,608,100 respectively. For the period ended March 31, 2016, the impact on operating margins would be (Rs.1,053,967) and Rs.1,053,967 respectively.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group's debt obligations with floating interest rates. The Group's financial instruments are primarily short-term, which do not expose it to significant interest rate risk.

25 Capital management

The Group's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The Group monitors the return on capital as well as the level of dividends on its equity shares. The Group's objective when managing capital is to maintain an optimal structure so as to maximize shareholder value.

The capital structure is as follows:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016
Total equity attributable to the equity share holders of the Group	593,933,080	702,111,586
As percentage of total capital	100%	100%
Total capital (loans and borrowings and equity)	593,933,080	702,111,586

The Group is equity financed which is evident from the capital structure table. Further, the Company has always been a net cash Company with cash and bank balances.

Bluefin Solutions Limited
Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts
For the year ended March 31, 2017

All amounts in Indian Rupees, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated

26 Related party transaction

Name of related party	Nature of relationship
Mindtree Limited	Holding Company
Mindtree Software (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.	Fellow subsidiary
Discoverture Solutions L.L.C.	Fellow subsidiary with effect from February 13, 2015
Discoverture Solutions U.L.C.*	Fellow subsidiary with effect from February 13, 2015
Discoverture Solutions Europe Limited**	Fellow subsidiary with effect from February 13, 2015
Relational Solutions, Inc	Fellow subsidiary with effect from July 16, 2015
Magnet 360, LLC	Fellow subsidiary with effect from January 19, 2016
Reside, LLC	Fellow subsidiary with effect from January 19, 2016
M360 Investments, LLC	Fellow subsidiary with effect from January 19, 2016
Numerical Truth, LLC	Fellow subsidiary with effect from January 19, 2016

*Dissolved with effect from November 19, 2015.

**Dissolved with effect from July 5, 2016.

Transactions with the above related parties during the year were:

Name of related party	Nature of transaction	For the year ended March 31, 2017	For the period from July 2015 to March 31, 2016
Mindtree Limited	Software services rendered	50,159,940	7,201,973
	Software services received	15,274,775	3,960,103

Balances payable to related parties are as follows:

Name of related party	Nature of balance	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016
Mindtree Limited	Trade Payables	6,727,947	3,902,104

Balances receivable from related parties are as follows:

Name of related party	Nature of balance	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016
Mindtree Limited	Trade receivables	11,469,865	4,368,643

The amount outstanding are unsecured and will be settled in cash. No guarantee has been given or received.

Bluefin Solutions Limited**Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts****For the year ended March 31, 2017****All amounts in Indian Rupees, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated****27 Segment information**

The Company is engaged in providing services in various industry sectors, including automotive, consumer products, energy and natural resources, financial services, manufacturing, media, pharmaceutical, public-sector, retail, services and logistics and is considered to constitute a single segment in the context of operating segment reporting as prescribed by Indian Accounting Standard 108 - "Segment Reporting".

The secondary segment is identified to geographical locations. Details of secondary segment by geographical locations are given below:

Geographical information

Revenues	For the year ended March 31, 2017	For the period from July 2015 to March 31, 2016
America	335,442,967	143,793,154
Europe	1,968,557,078	1,951,908,181
Rest of world	84,780,921	87,967,980
Total	2,388,780,966	2,183,669,315

Note:

Management believes that it is currently not practicable to provide disclosure of assets by geographical location, as meaningful segregation of the available information is onerous.

As per our report of even date attached

For **Deloitte Haskins & Sells**

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration Number: 008072S

For **Bluefin Solutions Limited**

V. Balaji

Partner

Membership Number: 203685

Erwan Carpentier

Director

Tristan Colgate

Director

Place: Bengaluru

Date : April 20, 2017

Place: Bengaluru

Date : April 20, 2017